RESOLUTION NO. ____- 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF FEDERAL FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS, DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, THROUGH THE CHEMICAL STOCKPILE EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM (CSEPP) FOR FY 2020, IN A SUM NOT TO EXCEED \$29,000.00, TO MANAGEMENT REGISTRY, INC., (F/K/A OMNISOURCE INTEGRATED SUPPLY, LLC), TO FUND THREE (3) CONTRACT POSITIONS FOR WEBEOC COORDINATOR SERVICES, EXERCISE COORDINATOR SERVICES, AND ACCESS AND FUNCTIONAL NEEDS COORDINATOR SERVICES FOR FY 2021, AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO TRANSFER UNENCUMBERED FUNDS WITHIN THE GRANT BUDGET.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$29,000.00 in Federal funds, which was received from the Kentucky Department of Military Affairs, Division of Emergency Management, through the Chemical Stockpile Emergency Preparedness Program (CSEPP) for FY 2020, is hereby approved for payment to Management Registry, Inc., (f/k/a OmniSource Integrated Supply, LLC), from account # 3200-505201-71299, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement with Management Registry, Inc., in order to fund three (3) contract positions for WebEOC coordinator services, exercise coordinator services, and access and functional needs coordinator services for FY 2021.

Section 2 – That subject to the provisions of Ordinance No. 22-79, the Mayor is hereby authorized, in her discretion as Chief Executive Officer of the Urban County Government, to transfer the unencumbered balance of any operating or capital account appropriation to another operating or capital account appropriation within the Grant budget previously established for this Grant.

Section 3 -- That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage. PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST: